City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Meeting Minutes - Final

Monday, September 16, 2019 5:00 PM

19-0409 CHARM TV 25 Du Burns Council Chamber, 4th floor, City Hall

Public Safety Committee

CALL TO ORDER

INTRODUCTIONS

ATTENDANCE

Member Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer, Member Kristerfer Burnett, Member Zeke Cohen, Member Danielle McCray, Member Leon F. Pinkett III, and Member Shannon Sneed

ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING

19-0409 Transparency and Oversight in Claims and Litigation

For the purpose of requiring the Baltimore City Department of Law to post on its website certain claims against Baltimore City regarding police misconduct and unlawful discrimination; requiring the Baltimore City Department of Law to report to the City Council on certain litigation involving Baltimore City; prohibiting the Baltimore City Department of Law from approving certain settlement agreements that require claimants to waive certain rights; prohibiting the Board of Estimates from approving for execution certain settlement agreements that require claimants to waive certain rights; defining certain terms; and generally relating to improved transparency and oversight of claims against Baltimore City.

Sponsors: Shannon Sneed, President Brandon M. Scott, Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer, Ryan Dorsey, Bill Henry, Robert Stokes, Sr., Zeke Cohen, Kristerfer Burnett, Mary Pat Clarke, John T. Bullock, Leon F. Pinkett, III, Edward Reisinger

> A motion was made by Member Burnett, seconded by Member Sneed, that this Ordinance be Recommended Favorably. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6-Member "Yitzy" Schleifer, Member Burnett, Member Cohen, Member McCray, Member Pinkett III, and Member Sneed

ADJOURNMENT